

**Reference Number:** 101004408659

**Response provided under:** Freedom of Information Act 2000

**Request & Response:**

**Request in bold:**

**Clarification received 05/04/19:**

The information requested is satisfactory in the financial year format.

**1) How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library, Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service, Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library, St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2012 -31st December 2012.**

**2) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2012 - 31st December 2012.**

**3)How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library, Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service, Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow**

**Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library , St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2013 -31st December 2013.**

**4) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2013 - 31st December 2013.**

**5) How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library, Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service, Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library , St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2014 -31st December 2014.**

**6) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2014 - 31st December 2014.**

**7) How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library, Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service,**

**Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library , St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2015 -31st December 2015.**

**8) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2015 - 31st December 2015.**

**9) How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library, Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service, Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library , St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2016 -31st December 2016.**

**10) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2016 - 31st December 2016.**

**11) How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library,**

**Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service, Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library , St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2017 -31st December 2017.**

**12) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2017 - 31st December 2017.**

**13) How many books were checked out from the following libraries, Bodmin Library and Information Service, Bude Library and Information Service, Callington Library, Camborne Library, Camelford Library and Information Service, Cornish Studies Library, Devoran Micro Library, Education Library Service, Falmouth Library, Fowey Library and Information Service, Goldsithney Micro Library, Hayle Library and Information Service, Helston Library and Information Service, Launceston Library and Information Service, Lerryn Micro Library, Liskeard Library, Looe Library and Information Service, Lostwithiel Library, Millbrook Micro Library, Mullion Micro Library, Newquay Library, Padstow Library, Par Community Library, Penryn Library, Penzance Library and Information Service, Performing Arts Library, Perranporth Library, Polbathic Micro Library, Porkellis Micro Library, Redruth Library and Information Service, Roche Micro Library, Saltash Library and Information Service, Shortlanesend Micro Library, Stoke Climsland Micro Library , St Agnes Library, St Austell Library, St Blazey Micro Library, St Columb Library, St Columb Minor Micro Library, St Dennis Micro Library, St Ives Library and Information Service, St Just Library, St Keverne Library, Torpoint Library and Information Service, Treverbyn Micro Library, Truro Community Librar, Upton Cross Micro Library, Vogue Micro Library, Wadebridge Library and Information Service, Wainhouse Micro Library. From the 1st January 2018 -31st December 2018.**

**14) A rough estimate of the visitor numbers to each of the library mentioned above. From 1st January 2018 - 31st December 2018.**

**15)The catchment population figures for the above libraries for each year during the requested period.**

Response in plain text:

Q1 to Q14 - Please find data attached for book issues and visitor numbers – this data is in calendar years as agreed.

Please note:

- Cornish Studies Library is not part of Cornwall Library and Information Service so we do not have this data.
- Education Library Services is not a loaning library and is not publically accessible. It is a subscription service for schools and therefore we do not have book loan and visitor data.
- I have included micro library data in the years as these local collections were opened and noted if they have closed.

Q 15 - Cornwall Library and Information Service is a county wide service and members can use any library so catchment data is not available. The following link to the Cornwall Council Website provides **Cornwall Population Estimates** for towns and parishes in Cornwall where the data regarding local populations can be found

<https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/health-and-social-care/public-health-cornwall/joint-strategic-needs-assessment-jsna/data-maps-and-infographics/tab-placeholder-hidden/data/>

**Information provided by:** Neighbourhoods & Public Protection

**Date of response:** 25.04.19

<b>2012-2013</b>		
<b>Library</b>	<b>Book issues</b>	<b>Visitors</b>
Bodmin	74,012	70,582
Bude	117,929	92,382
Camelford	24,521	21,403
CAL	70,139	108,736
Callington	88,973	71,623
Cambonre	112,531	157,429
Fowey	22,039	30,929
Hayle	88,493	70,223
Helston	102,424	56,611
Launceston	91,916	67,263
Liskeard	116,987	104,606
Looe	30,352	59,057
Lostwithiel	21,669	24,630
Newquay	93,696	106,492
Padsotw	10,245	17,454
Par	31,849	26,105
Perranporth	21,019	22,752
Penzance	181,020	145,309
Penryn	23,556	22,259
Redruth	131,373	107,877
St Agnes	40,194	31,920
Saltash	97,208	74,352
St Austell	213,813	149,976
St Columb	21,231	21,421
St Dennis	5,326	3,874
St Ives	44,289	124,307
St Just	23,165	31,780
St Keverne	3,955	3,003
Torpoint	41,379	97,488
Truro	224,303	473,376
Upton Cross	6,640	2,242
Wadebridge	87,068	73,981

<b>2013-2014</b>		
<b>Library</b>	<b>Book Issues</b>	<b>Visitors</b>
Bodmin Library	74243	80473
Bude Library	116524	90381
Callington Library	64614	114115
Camborne Library	82558	65520
Camelford Library	24670	21437
Falmouth Library	113795	148617
Fowey Library	21113	30099
Hayle Library	83692	66272
Helston Library	95861	55617
Launceston Library	89239	70570
Liskeard Library	111520	94103
Looe Library	28431	53320
Lostwithiel Library	20719	23573
Newquay Library	87986	101218
Padstow Library	10471	20324
Par Library	29068	25209
Penryn Library	24535	21555
Penzance Library	176106	136582
Perranporth Library	21338	21147
Redruth Library	125834	101642
Saltash Library	91014	71433
St. Agnes Library	40015	29865
St. Austell Library	211031	139441
St. Columb Library	23510	21379
St. Dennis Library	1516	Not available, no people counter
St. Ives Library	43740	116307
St. Just Library	28287	34150
St. Keverne Library	4500	2805
Torpoint Library	42728	87041
Truro Library	214894	442651
Upton Cross	6980	2437
Wadebridge Library	85816	70368

<b>2014-2015</b>		
<b>Site</b>	<b>Issues</b>	<b>Visitors</b>
Bodmin Library	60036	67063
Bude Library	98271	68390
Callington Library	55901	70042
Camborne Library	68991	51331
Camelford Library	18968	18142
Falmouth Library	93668	113974
Fowey Library	17133	24345
Hayle Library	71686	56505
Helston Library	84062	46825
Launceston Library	78420	57865
Liskeard Library	93042	69931
Looe Library	25083	46588
Lostwithiel Library	18773	20559
Newquay Library	69775	79378
Padstow Library	8666	14247
Par Library	26412	22072
Penryn Library	18867	13950
Penzance Library	161637	117540
Perranporth Library	18277	16822
Redruth Library	106285	84650
Saltash Library	75473	61743
St. Agnes Library	34743	25560
St. Austell Library	192303	126705
St. Columb Library	15814	16876
St. Dennis Library	Closed	
St. Ives Library	40687	83402
St. Just Library	24366	26354
St. Keverne Library	3558	2119
Torpoint Library	33873	65328
Truro Library	198711	397054
Upton Cross	7256	2562
Wadebridge Library	73930	54841
Micros		
Lerryn Community Library	No data	
Vogue Community Library	No data	
Wainhouse Community Library	No data	



<b>2015-2016</b>		
<b>Site</b>	<b>Issues</b>	<b>Visitors</b>
Bodmin Library	53442	57122
Bude Library	86856	62373
Callington Library	50572	56049
Camborne Library	58482	43463
Camelford Library	17963	14829
Falmouth Library	87677	98799
Fowey Library	16122	25426
Hayle Library	66958	50445
Helston Library	77567	43715
Launceston Library	71784	45768
Liskeard Library	87289	63530
Looe Library	22826	38571
Lostwithiel Library	17558	17286
Newquay Library	64170	69351
Padstow Library	7860	10879
Par Library	25844	21113
Penryn Library	15834	12484
Penzance Library	124016	101996
Perranporth Library	16193	13401
Redruth Library	102116	70850
Saltash Library	71522	54380
St. Agnes Library	34014	24158
St. Austell Library	171113	112379
St. Columb Library	15559	13455
St. Ives Library	36497	79168
St. Just Library	23012	25639
St. Keverne Library	3381	2254
Torpoint Library	29591	51176
Truro Library	185807	362072
Upton Cross	7399	2363
Wadebridge Library	65965	54405
Micros		
Goldsithney	253	92
Lerryn	109	50
Mullion	206	86
Nanpean	18	13
Polbathic	295	198
Porkellis	265	154
Roche	168	76
Shortlanesend	103	62
St Blazey Gate	37	22
St Dennis	1497	507
Treverbyn	538	282
Vogue	106	54
Wainhouse	121	59

<b>2016-2017</b>		
<b>Site</b>	<b>Issues</b>	<b>Visitors</b>
Bodmin Library	49041	51,892
Bude Library	84849	58,918
Callington Library	47708	51,736
Camborne Library	56415	40,474
Camelford Library	14028	12,498
Falmouth Library	83117	93,809
Fowey Library	14748	23,808
Hayle Library	63934	51,147
Helston Library	72510	42,645
Launceston Library	65534	45,768
Liskeard Library	82754	60,356
Looe Library	22270	39,321
Lostwithiel Library	16188	17,287
Newquay Library	60755	67,957
Padstow Library	7091	10,249
Par Library	22425	20,172
Penryn Library	15115	13,389
Penzance Library	133310	232,336
Perranporth Library	16494	13,867
Redruth Library	98712	65,912
Saltash Library	63846	53,030
St. Agnes Library	34015	23,830
St. Austell Library	171413	111,570
St. Columb Library	16205	14,222
St. Ives Library	34480	78,193
St. Just Library	21936	23,215
St. Keverne Library	4212	2,123
Torpoint Library	28951	48,175
Truro Library	174921	353,273
Upton Cross	3970	1,032
Wadebridge Library	65158	46,543
Micros		
Devoran	606	298
Goldsithney	215	99
Lerryn	57	34
Millbrook	1100	509
Mullion	252	94
Polbathic	191	117
Porkellis	118	77
Shortlanesend	71	50
St Columb Minor	186	80
St Dennis	1089	403
Stoke Climsland	377	183
Treverbyn	370	180
Vogue	90	62
Wainhouse	117	59
St Blazey Gate Micro	Closed	

Roche Micro	Closed	
Nanpean	Closed	

<b>2017-2018</b>		
<b>Site</b>	<b>Issues</b>	<b>Visitors</b>
Bodmin Library	64076	78931
Bude Library	80855	57915
Callington Library	43690	42596
Camborne Library	38683	13085
Camelford Library	11910	11096
Falmouth Library	90508	117277
Fowey Library	14793	19434
Hayle Library	64396	47582
Helston Library	57773	33142
Launceston Library	64091	45768
Liskeard Library	86044	57623
Looe Library	22780	35380
Lostwithiel Library	14344	15010
Newquay Library	58809	65099
Padstow Library	7872	10161
Par Library	19824	17580
Penryn Library	14272	18976
Penzance Library	137876	220485
Perranporth Library	17206	13117
Redruth Library	101495	64888
Saltash Library	58445	48750
St. Agnes Library	33649	22075
St. Austell Library	165182	102725
St. Columb Library	17994	15248
St. Ives Library	33053	70379
St. Just Library	21395	21710
St. Keverne Library	3037	1086
Torpoint Library	25155	39111
Truro Library	174518	339847
Wadebridge Library	62349	44480
Micros		
Devoran	385	222
Goldsithney	156	65
Lerryn	34	22
Millbrook	895	473
Mullion	262	111
Polbathic	128	89
Porkellis	44	28
Shortlanesend	77	59
St Columb Minor	71	40
St Dennis	999	363
Stock Climsland	294	112
Treverbyn	199	97
Vogue	98	55
Wainhouse	81	26
Upton Cross	Closed	
St Blazey Gate Micro	Closed	
Roche Micro	Closed	